

JAMES LLOYD AUSBROOKS

James Lloyd Ausbrooks, 82, of Bowling Green died at 4:43 p.m., Sunday, August 29, 2010 at the Medical Center at Bowling Green.

The Simpson County native was a Southern States truck driver and owner and operator of Lloyd's Gulf Station. He attended Plum Springs Baptist Church and Northside Freewill Baptist Church. He was the son of the late William Bryant Ausbrooks and Mallie Parrish Ausbrooks and the husband of the late Juantia Holman Ausbrooks. He was preceded in death by two daughters, Pamala Annette Ausbrooks and Dianna Marie Ausbrooks; a grandchild, Jeff Ausbrooks; brothers, Leo & Lester Ausbrooks; sisters, Betty Lebish, Mary Hodge and Martha Horton and half sisters, Gladys Bush and Eula Higgson.

Funeral service will be at 2:00 p.m., Wednesday, September 1, 2010 at Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green Chapel with burial in Fairview Cemetery #2. Visitation will be from 11:00-8:00 p.m., Tuesday, August 31, 2010 and from 9:00-2:00 p.m. Wednesday, Sept. 1, 2010 at the funeral home.

Survivors include two daughters, Lynn Estes and her husband, Lonnie of Woodburn and Joyce Ward and her husband, Eddie of Owensboro; three sons, James Ausbrooks and his wife, Linda, Clayton Ausbrooks and his wife, Diana and Mike Ausbrooks, all of Bowling Green; twelve grandchildren; eighteen great grandchildren; and two step great grandchildren; a brother, Kenneth Ausbrooks and his wife, Sharon of Cave City; two sisters, Anna Mae Dunn and Elizabeth Ann Hodge, both of Bowling Green and several nieces and nephews.

Send Condolences

_